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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2690
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2017
SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING FOR DIFFEENTLY ABLED.

No.2690 : SHRILAKHAN LAL SAHU
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

a) whether the Government has formulated any scheme to provide vocational
training and skill development training to the persons with disabilities under Pradhan
Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana to enhance employment opportunities for them ;

b) if so, the details thereof ;

¢) - Whether the Government provides grants to Non-Governmental Organisations
(NGOs) for imparting vocational training to children with disabilities ;

d) if so, the details of the grant provided to various NGOs during the last three
years, NGO-wise ;

¢) whether the Government proposes to provide conditional assistance to the
parents/families of persons with disabilities to ensure their proper care; and

f) if 80, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.




STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO LLOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2690 FOR 01.08.2017

(a) & (b) The Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (DEPwD)
launched a National Action Plan for Skill Development of Persons with
Disabilities(PwDs) in collaboration with  Ministry of Skill Development of
Entrepreneurship on 21st March, 2015. In order to implement this Plan financial
assistance is provided under the Scheme for Implementation of Persons with
Disabilities Act, 1995 (SIPDA).  Skill Development of PwDs is done through a
netwoerk of Empanelled Training Partners (ETPs) consisting of both Governmental
and Non-Governmental Organisations. The training is provided on the trades and
cost provided under the Common Norms prescribed by Ministry of Skill Development
of Entrepreneurship.  Skill training to PwDs is also provided through National
Handicapped Finance and Development Corporation (NHFDC) and National
Institutes of the DEPwD. During the last three years 81,318 PwDs were trained at
the cost of Rs. 65.30 crore. The details are given below:

Year No of beneficiaries Amount Released (Rs. In crore)

2014-15 0000 | ~10.23
2015-16 28042 22.08
2016-17 44276 32.99
Total 81318 65.30

Further, this Department is running another scheme namely “Deendayal
Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme {DDRS)” under which financial assistance is
provided to Non-Governmental Organisations for various activities related to
rehabilitation of persons with disabilities including vocational training.

(c) & (d) Under the “Vocational Training Centre” model project of the Scheme
DDRS, grant-in-aid is provided to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) for
imparting vocational training to persons with disabilities (within the age group of 15-
35 years). The details of grant-in-aid provided to various NGOs under this scheme

. is at Annexure - 1.

(e) & (f) There is no proposal under the consideration of the Government to
provide conditional assistance to the parents/ families of persons with disabilities to
ensure their proper care.
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Grant-in-Aid released to Non Governmental Organisations (NGOs) for the Project Vocational Training
Centres (VTCs) under DDRS during the last three years

(Amount in Rupees)

S.No. Name of the NGOs and Location 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17

1 Swarna Swayam¥Krushi Sociéty , ADILABAD , ANDHRA 269812 1110312 998181
PRADESH )

2 | Aathmeeya Manasika Vikasa Kendram , HYDERABAD , 1151467 0 0
ANDHRA PRADESH :

3 | Anuraag Human Services , HYDERABAD , ANDHRA PRADESH 349244 0 0

4 Sai Seva Sangh , HYDERABAD , ANDHRA PRADESH 236537 1035006 0

5 | PAMENCAP(Godavarikhani) , KARIMNAGAR , ANDHRA 0 1162027 | 1543729
PRADESH

6 PAMENCAP(Karimnagar) , KARIMNAGAR , ANDHRA PRADESH ¢ 1005505 | 2919362

7 The Karimnagar District Freedom Fighters' Trust, 1313111 2072587 | 530412
KARIMNAGAR , ANDHRA PRADESH

8 Prakasam Yuvajana Sangham , MAHABOOBNAGAR , 200623 0 0
ANDHRA PRADESH ,

9 | BRESH Bhadrachalam Agency For Rural Development 0 2146009 | 2407590
Rehabilitation & Educational Society for Handicapped ,
KHAMMAM , ANDHRA PRADESH

10 Lakshmi Mahila Mandali , PRAKASAM , ANDHRA 163580 1209861 788274
PRADESH

11 | Sabitha Educational Society , PRASANT 659768 0 564732
NAGAR,SANGAREDDY,MEDAK , ANDHRA PRADESH

12 | Arun Special Centre, R.R.Distt , ANDHRA PRADESH 1087863 0 0

13 | Child Guidance Centre , RANGAREDDY, ANDHRA PRADESH 4685886 0 1]

14 | Human Resource Development Saciety , RANGAREDDY, 1775980 0 0
ANDHRA PRADESH

15 | Lakshya Sadhana Society for the Mentally Handicapped , 326817 0 0
RANGAREDDY , ANDHRA PRADESH

16 | Nirman Association for the Mentally Handicapped , 0 127744 60075
RANGAREDDY , ANDHRA PRADESH

17 | Parents Association of AG's Office Employees , RANGAREDDY 303826 645530 260187
, ANDHRA PRADESH ' )

18 | Shekinah Foundation , RANGAREDDY , ANDHRA PRADESH 391548 0 0]

19 Ushodaya Educational Society , RANGAREDDY , ANDHRA 304777 0 0
PRADESH

20 PAMENCAP(Secunderabad) , SECUNDERABAD , ANDHRA 17_65865 0 312752
PRADESH

21 Manasika Vikasa Kendram , VIAYAWADA , ANDHRA 1531522 0 609846
PRADESH

22 Hellen Keller Memarial Association for the Blind , 0 0 822823
VISHAKHAPATNAM , ANDHRA PRADESH

23 Lebenshilfe , VISHAKHAPATNAM , ANDHRA PRADESH 3339089 0 2064877

24 Swayamkrushi , RANGAREDDY , ANDHRA PRADESH 0 2260851 0

25 Priyadarsini Service Organisation , VISHAKHAPATNAM , 9112844 3366055 | 3812788
ANDHRA PRADESH

26 | Women and Child Welfare Centre , VIZIANAGARAM , 1069998 4319297 | 1211571

ANDHRA PRADESH
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27 | J &) Karunodaya Institute for MR , WEST GODAVARI , 353544 1267078 | 962745
ANDHRA PRADESH

28 | Kalyani Rural Rehabilitation and Educational Society , WEST 912695 1246616 | 0O
GODAVARI, ANDHRA PRADESH

29 | Dhula Regional Physically Handicapped Development 538760 0 0
Association, DARRANG , ASSAM

30 | Dhula Regional Physically Handicapped Development 3618644 0 0
Association, DARRANG , ASSAM _

31 | WODWICHEE , HAILAKANDI , ASSAM ' 796900 | 207297 | 621891

32 | Durpang Pichala Anchalik Bikalanga Anusthan , LAKHIMPUR , 883658 0 | 167685
ASSAM

33 | Global Health and Education Centre(GHEC) , NAGAON , 515916 0 1097982
ASSAM |

34 | Kachajuli Physically Handicapped School and Training Centre 0 2418734 | 1613531
, LAKHIMPUR , ASSAM

35 | Gram Vikas Parishad , NAGAON , ASSAM 567610 707029 184793

36 | Gyan Sarovar , SARAN , BIHAR 1894335 | 2615151 0

37 | Koshi Kshetriya Vikalang, Vidhwa, Vridh Kalyan Samiti , 0 0 112793
SAHARSA , BIHAR

38 | Gyanodaya Association , SURGUJA , CHHATISGARH 386245 1024902 280980

39 Muskan/PAWCMH , South West, DELHI 0 28481 16440

40 | Apang Manav Kalyan Kendra , Ahmedahad , GUJARAT 128066 116419 529615

41 | Khodiyar Education Trust, MEHSANA , GUJARAT 24078 0 15004

42 | Shree D.S.Parekh & Amrutben Parekh Deaf & Dumb School, 36900 73800 73800
SURENDRANAGAR , GUJARAT

43 | ARPAN Charitable Trust , VADODARA , GUJARAT 253077 1020088 36056

44 | Indian Red Cross Society(Hissar) , HISSAR , 943553 0 337626
HARYANA

45 | Shri Sacha Adhyatam Shakti Peeth , Jhajjar , HARYANA 0 67743 0

46 | Indian Red Cross Society(Rohtak) , ROHTAK , HARYANA 1621069 828459 906902

47 | Onkar Seva Sansthan, Jamtara, JHARKHAND 653597 203967 0

48 | Shree Ramana Maharishi Academy for the Blind , 1281258 1810968 | 3098897
BANGALORE , KARNATAKA

49 | Ernakulam Women's Association , ERNAKULAM , KERALA 80700 0 -198300

50 Faith India » ERNAKULAM , KERALA 0 0 307216

51 laney Centre , ERNAKULAM , KERALA 733187 0 403994

52 | Spastics Society of Karnataka , BANGALORE , KARNATAKA 0 2193893 | 787852

53 | Kerala Rehabilitation institute for the Physically Affected 603742 304704 614642
(KRIPA's Providence Home) , ERNAKULAM , KERALA

54 | Ernakulam women's Association , Ernkulam , KERALA 202933 126433 240300

55 | Vimala Hridaya Spl School , KOLLAM , KERALA 664448 144280 0

56 Ashanilayar'h , KOTTAYAM , KERALA 1607366 1292763 0

57 | Bethania Rehabilitation Centre for the Disabled , 1408291 0 938556
THIRUVANTHAPURAM , KERALA

58 Kerala Institution for the Blind , THRISSUR , KERALA 0 0 338778

59 | Asha Bhavan, TRICHUR , KERALA 563913 0 473571

60 | Hellen Keller Institute for Visually Impaired , PALAKKAD , 0 547044 723132
KERALA

61 Kerala Institution for the Blind , TRICHUR , KERALA 571365 338778 338461

62 | Prateeksha Charitable Society, TRICHUR , KERALA 265980 1190565 | 1255650
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Youth Step Forward, Chandel, Manipur, Thoubal , MANIPUR

63 | Santhi Bhawan Social Centre , TRICHUR , KERALA 434359 183357 410307

64 | Famous Mahila Kalyan Samiti , BHIND , MADHYA PRADESH 589157 1223722 | 330444

65 | Late Satish Memorial Shiksha Samiti, GWALIOR , MADHYA 0 492319 0
PRADESH

66 | Shri Shri Utkarsh Samiti , INDORE , MADHYA PRADESH 46769 | 989743 | 117837

67 | Gopad Viklang Shiksha Samiti , SIDHI, MADHYA PRADESH 2044903 0 | 281250

68 | Arunoday Bahuudeeshiya Gramin Vikas Sanstha , 684066 1064770 | 0
AHMEDNAGAR , MAHARASHTRA

69 | Apang Jeevan Vikas Sanstha , Amravat! , MAHARASHTRA 564334 269884 304920

70 | Bhagyashali Bahuddeshiya Kalyankari Sanstha(Bori), 408681 0 0
GADCHIROLI , MAHARASHTRA

71 | Gram Vikas Youvak Madal Barahali , NANDED , 0 705782 | 481457
MAHARASHTRA

72 | All Manipur Mentally Handicapped Persons Welfare 356453 522729 | 1306823
Organisation , IMPHAL , MANIPUR

73 | Imphal Guardian Society , Imphal , MANIPUR 820868 938868 232011

74 | Institute of Social Development for Weaker Sections 88834 0 278455
IMPHAL , MANIPUR |

75 Kangchub Area Tribal Women Society , IMPHAL , MANIPUR 554619 2185461 | 1927116

76 | Social and Health Development Organisation , IMPHAL, 256464 509823 112545
MANIPUR

77 | The Women's Economic Development Society , IMPHAL , 326493 | 1435043 | 1506782
MANIPUR

78 | Centre for Mental Hygiene , IMPHAL (ZONE I}, MANIPUR 231080 910144 | 231248

79 | All Manipur Disabled and Handicapped Persons 156868 0 156868
Development Agency , IMPHAL WEST , MANIPUR

80 | All Manipur Handicapped Persons Welfare Association , 134783 0 134783
IMPHAL WEST , MANIPUR

81 | Council for Development of Poor and Labourers (CDPL}, 190732 0 0
Imphal West , MANIPUR

- 82 | Oinam Ibohal Polytechnic , Imphal West , MANIPUR 323341 0 0

83 | Rural Educational and Socio-Economic Development 1044021 276975 851350
Organisation, THANGA , MANIPUR

84 | Better Living Conditions & Research organisation, THOUBAL 242739 0 0
» MANIPUR

85 | Educational And Rural Development Organisation, thoubal, 1024342 1476185 674311
Manipur, Thoubai , MANIPUR '

86 | Foundation of Rural Development (FORD) , Thoubal , 219531 0 1060203
MANIPUR ‘

87 Revival Foundation (REFOUND), Thoubal , MANIPUR 202312 0 0982837

88 | Regional Institute of Handicapped Persons , Thoubal , 0 770795 0
MANIPUR

89 | The Development for Women's Programme Centre , 2293092 2121827 561439
THOUBAL , MANIPUR

90 | Type Writing Institution and Rural Development Service , 1734120 706310 2913607
THOUBAL , MANIPUR

91 | Yaiphabi Handloom Weavers Co-operative Society Ltd. , 203563 202632 550635
Thoubal , MANIPUR
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TELANGANA

93 | Dwar Jingkrymen Schoel for Children in Need of Special 802635 751866 349586
Education , SHILLONG , MEGHALAYA
94 | Baseleia Mission Qrganization , Dimapur , NAGALAND 0 41552 0
95 | Open Learning Systems , BHUBANESHWAR , ORISSA 498439 451522 0
96 | National Rural Development Cooperation (NRDC), ) 509426 | 179798
BHUBANESWAR , ORISSA
97 | Association for Social Reconstructive Activities, CUTTACK 1331426 | 192459 | 776875
, ORISSA '
98 | Arun Institute of Rural Affairs, DHENKANAL , ORISSA 302541 716289 | 613868
99 | Bhairabi Club , KHURDA , ORISSA 210244 570124 | 296352
100 | Orissa Multipurpose Development Center, KHURDA 65135 66960 0
ORISSA ) |

101 | Nilachal Seva Prathisthan , PURI, ORISSA 561559 1096668 | 304920

102 | Vocational Rehabilitation Training Centre , LUDHIANA 2469668 | 537536 | 1155920
, PUNJAB

103 | Mabhila Bal Vikas Gramodhyog Shiksha Samiti , BHARATPUR , 0 513276 0
RAJASTHAN

104 | Kaushal Sewa Sansthan , Dungarpur , RAJASTHAN 0 50272 40928

105 | Indian Council of Social Welfare , JAIPUR , 0 165069 | 899737
RAJASTHAN ,

106 | Jaimini Shikshan Evam Gramin Vikas Sansthan , JAIPUR, 570528 214174 643406
RAJASTHAN ‘

107 | Nav Chetna Mansik Viklang & Muk Badhir Vidhyalaya Samiti, 0 25399 25399
JAIPUR , RAJASTHAN

108 | Prayas, Centre for Special Education & Vocational Training , 1279161 813442 868466
JIAIPUR , RAJASTHAN |

109 | Sambal Samiti, Jaipur , Jaipur , RAJASTHAN 0 130810 | 180232

110 | Badhit Bal Vikas Kendra, KOTA , RAJASTHAN 155960 355688 | 334965

~ 111 | Prayas Sanstha , SAWAI MADHOPUR , RAJASTHAN 650344 1104948 0

112 | Narayan Sewa Sansthan , UDAIPUR , RAJASTHAN 95616 269854 | 280147

113 | Cheshire Homes India(Chennai) , CHENNAI, TAMIL NADU 684501 121968 0

114 | Navajyothi Trust, CHENNAI , TAMIL NADU 124592 92745 53160

115 | The Spastic Society of Tamilnadu , CHENNAI , TAMIL NADU 0 477315 264838

116 { L E. L. C. School for the Blind , KRISHNAGIR! , TAMIL NADU 250020 578377 | 488153

117 | M.S Chellamuthu Trust & Research Foundation, MADURAI, 83853 304920 | 0
TAMIL NADU

118 | Rehabilitation Center for the Blind Women , Trichy , TAMIL 195463 0 0
NADU '

119 | Florence Swainson Higher Secondary School for the Deaf, 0 606840 0
TIRUNELVELI , TAMIL NADU -

120 Aathmeeya Manasika Vikasa Kendram , HYDERABAD , 962509 837163 950842
TELANGANA

121 | Anuraag Human Services , HYDERABAD , TELANGANA 327055 108635 420900

122 | BRESH Bhadrachalam Agency For Rural Development 1013186 0 0
Rehabilitation & Educational Society for Handicapped ,
KHAMMAM , TELANGANA

123 | Sai Seva Sangh , HYDERABAD , TELANGANA 0o . 386301 | 1256652

124 | Prakasam Yuvajana Sangham , MAHABOOBNAGAR , 472507 105053 465570
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125 | Sadhana Society for Méntally Handicapped, R.R.District, 2198805 1637831 490894
TELANGANA
126 | Arun Special Centre, R.R.Distt , TELANGANA 1202263 1206586 | 648018
127 | Child Guidance Centre , RANGAREDDY , TELANGANA 2430580 810194 3176190
128 | Human Resource Development Society , RANGAREDDY , 1065588 0 1981213
TELANGANA
129 | Lakshya Sadhana Society for the Mentally Handicapped , 767511 219168 1060350
RANGAREDDY , TELANGANA
130 | Shekinah Foundation, RANGAREDDY , TELANGANA 1_858290 929145 939495
131 | Ushodaya Educational Society , RANGAREDDY , TELANGANA 1345635 672816 597384
132 | Kalyani Rural Rehabilitation and Educational Society , WEST 444476 0 0
GODAVARI , TELANGANA
133 { PAMENCAP(Secunderabad) , SECUNDERABAD , TELANGANA 0 0 233651
134 | Bhartiya Gramin Vikas Sansthan, , AMBEDKAR NAGAR, 493970 0 380873
UTTAR PRADESH
135 | Navada Gramudhyog Vikas Samiti , Amroha , UTTAR 0 51716 0
PRADESH
136 | Bhartiya Chauhan Samiti , AZAMGARH , UTTAR PRADESH 1247832 1212744 | 1625884
137 | Disha Samiti,Bareilly , BAREILLY , UTTAR PRADESH 846318 672177 584589
138 | Akhil Bharatiya Viklang Kalyan Samiti, FAIZABAD , UTTAR 2356605 1743660 | 847905
PRADESH
139 | Ambedkar Shiksha Samiti , LUCKNOW » UTTAR 883972 540759 617447
PRADESH
140 | NIRVAN , LUCKNOW , UTTAR PRADESH 384613 4] 69859
141 | Mangalam , LUCKNOW , UTTAR PRADESH 0 216263 237838
142 | UP Parents Assn for Welfare of Mentally Handicapped 0 240015 458774
Citizens , LUCKNOW , UTTAR PRADESH
143 | Saraswati Educational Society , MURADABAD , UTTAR 1398448 1050269 450996
PRADESH
144 | Indira Rashtriya Chetna Evam Samajothan Sansthan, 807575 909798 0
DEHRADUN , UTTARANCHAL
145 | Raphael Ryder Cheshire International Centre , DEHRADUN , 1250599 0 1377723
UTTARANCHAL
146 | HOPE , DURGAPUR , WEST BENGAL ) _ 0 2007084 933252
. 147 | Ananda Bhawan , HOWRAH , WEST BENGAL 944085 954783 226791
148 | Bharat Scouts & Guides , KOLKATA , WEST BENGAL 128252 0 0
149 | Nimtouri Tamluk Unnayan Samity , MEDINIPUR , WEST 194099 0 962089
BENGAL
150 | Alakendu Bodh Niketan Residential , KOLKATA , WEST 0 3778412 | 2065972
BENGAL .
151 | Karunamayee Parents Organisation for the Mentally 0 160912 0
Handicapped , KOLKATA , WEST BENGAL
152 Sevayatan_ Kalyan Kendra , MIDNAPUR , WEST BENGAL 0 0 175608
Total 103491909 | 87433338 | 82125168
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